City of Dayton
2024 Quality of Life Study
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Survey Methodology

2024 City of Dayton

400 random sample of City of Dayton residents
Telephone interviews conducted between August 1st
and 21th, 2024

Average interview time of 14 minutes
Non-response rate of 5.5%

Sample projectable within +/- 5.0% in 95 out of 100
cases

65% Cellphone only households
)

) 8% Landline only households
) 27% Both cellphone and landline households
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Less than Five Years
Six to Ten Years

11 to 20 Years

Over 20 Years

18-34 Years Old
35-54 Years Old
55 and over

Households with Seniors
Households with Children

Financially Stressed
Financially Comfortable

Men
Women

Demographics
2024 City of Dayton
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Quality of Life Rating

2024 City of Dayton

Excellent 42%

Unsure 1%

Good 53% Only Fair 4%
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Like Most about City

Safe

Quiet/Peaceful

Friendly People
Parks/Trails

Rural/Open Space

Small Town Feel

Small Community
Housing/Land

Schools

Close to Family/Friends
Recreation Opportunities
Close to Job

Good Place to Raise Kids
Close to Shops/Services
Scattered

None

2024 City of Dayton
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Most Serious Issue
2024 City of Dayton

Too Much Growth

High Taxes
Speeding/Reckless Driving
Rising Crime

Street Maintenance
Services Keeping Pace
Traffic Congestion
Flooding
Economy/Inflation
Drinking Water

Lack of Shopping/Services
Drugs

Lack of Jobs

Scattered

Unsure

Nothing
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Direction of City

2024 City of Dayton

Right Direction
89%

Unsure
5%

Wrong Track
6%

Morris Leatherman Company



Small Town vs. Suburb
2024 City of Dayton

Small Town
56%

Unsure
1%

Suburb 16%
27%
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Services Able to Keep Pace
2024 City of Dayton

Unsure
2%
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City Service Ratings

2024 City of Dayton

Police Protection
Fire Protection
Storm Water Run-Off/Drainage
Park Maintenance
Park Facilities
Administration
Utility Billing
Building Inspections
City Drinking Water
City Planning
Communications
Snowplowing

Street Maintenance

B Favorable EUnfavorable
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City Portion Property Taxes

2024 City of Dayton
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Somewhat High Somewhat Low Unsure
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Value of City Services
2024 City of Dayton

Excellent
13%

Good
71%

Unsure
2%

Only Fair
14%
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Concern about Response Time
2024 City of Dayton

Police

Fire

0 10 20 30 40 50
B Major Concern EMinor Concern
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Property Tax Increase to Reduce Police Response Time
2024 City of Dayton
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Property Tax Increase for Construction of Fire Station
2024 City of Dayton
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Speeding on Residential Streets
2024 City of Dayton

Very Serious 18%

Somewhat Serious 40%

Unsure 1%

Not At All Serious 19%

Not Too Serious 23%
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25 MPH Speed Limit

2024 City of Dayton

Yes
62%

Strongly Support 21%

Unsure 6%

Support 50% Unsure

0,
Strongly Oppose 6% 4%

Oppose 17%

34%

Reducing the speed limit to 25 MPH on Support the use of city funding to
residential streets in the city enforce the 25 MPH speed limit
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City Managed Trash Collection

2024 City of Dayton

Oppose: Favor
Want to Choose, 23% 37%
Lower Cost, 10%
Like Current Hauler, 10%

Favor:
Less Trucks, 27%
Lower Cost, 9%

Strongly Favor
7%

Unsure
12%
Oppose
34%
Strongly Oppose
10%
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Open vs. City Managed

2024 City of Dayton

Cost for Trash Collection

Pollution from Trucks

Customer Service

Pedestrian Safety

Wear and tear on Streets

0 20 40 60 80 100 120
B Open MCity CIUnsure
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Development would like to see....
2024 City of Dayton

Retail/Services 11

Restaurants 5

Entertainment 4

Jobs 3

Parks
Trails
Pool/Splash Pad

Schools

N DN DN N DN

Community Center

Scattered 6

Unsure 2

No 59
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Development would strongly oppose....
2024 City of Dayton

Any Housing 4

Low-Income Housing 4
Moblie Homes 3
Apartments 3

Big Box Retail

Any Retail

2

2

High End Housing 2
High Density Housing 2
2

Bars | |
Scattered 5
Unsure : 2
No 69
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Providing Financial Incentives
2024 City of Dayton

Strongly Support 18%

nsure 1%
grongly Oppose 1%
Support 72%
Oppose 8%
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City Characteristics
2024 City of Dayton

Manufactured/Mobile Homes

Rental Apartments

Condos/Townhomes

Starter Homes

51

Move Up Housing

High End Housing

53
53
54

Assisted Living

One Level/Association

Affordable Housing

Parks/Open Spaces

Trails/Bikeways

54
62
61

59

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

B Too Many/Much CAbout Right EToo Few/Little

Job Producing Businesses

Service/Retail

Entertainment

Restaurants
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Park and Recreational Facilities
2024 City of Dayton

Excellent
18%

Unsure
1%
Good
72% Only Fair/Poor

9%
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Amenties Meet Needs of Your Household
2024 City of Dayton

Yes 90%

Unsure 2%

No 8%
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Importance to....
2024 City of Dayton

Very

B Quality of Life
EValue of Home

Somewhat

Not Too/Not At All

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Morris Leatherman Company



Elsie Stephens Park

2024 City of Dayton

Good 37%

Only Fair 2% Excellent 19%

No 43%
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EIm Creek Park Preserve
2024 City of Dayton

Minor )
''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' 32%

No
61%

Yes
39%

N
45%
Visited in Past Year

Factor in Moving to
Dayton
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Property Tax Increase for....
2024 City of Dayton

Veteran's Memorial

Large Community Park

Docks/Fishing Pier

Off-leash Dog Park

Picnic Shelters

Pedestrian/Bicycling Trails

Splash Pad

Pickleball Courts 31

Bandshell for Concerts 38

Snowmobiling Trails 35

Horseback Riding Trails 36

38
0 20 40 60 80 100 120
Hl Strong Support CSupport EOppose

Indoor/Outdoor Sports Complex

Morris Leatherman Company



Property Tax Increase for Park Improvements
2024 City of Dayton
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Dayton Heritage Days

2024 City of Dayton

Good 46%

Excellent 20%

Only Fair 4%

Not Attended 31%
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Holly Dayton
2024 City of Dayton

Good 25%

Only Fair 2%

Excellent 19%

Not Attended 54%
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Empowerment
2024 City of Dayton

Yes
69%

Unsure
6%

25%
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Knowledge of Mayor & City Councill

2024 City of Dayton

Fair Amount
57%

Great Deal
12%

None at All
4%

Very Little
27%
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City Staff Rating

2024 City of Dayton

Approve
74%
Strong Approve
17%

Unsure
1%
Disapprove
8%
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City Hall Contact

2024 City of Dayton

Yes
43%

Waiting Time for Staff

Ease of Reaching Help

Courtesy of Staff

Efficiency of Staff
No
57%
0 20 40 60 80 100
Contact during Past B Positive ENegative
Year

Service Evaluations
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Principal Source of Information
2024 City of Dayton

City Newsletter
City Website
Facebook

Word of Mouth
Mailings
Instagram

Local Newspaper

E-newsletter

Scattered
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Preferred Source of Information
2024 City of Dayton

City Newsletter 33

City Website 25

City Social Media 17

(o)
A 4

E-newsletter

Mailings 6

Word of Mouth 4
Local Newspaper 2
Community Social Media 2
Scattered 2
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City Newsletter

2024 City of Dayton

Excellent
39%

Only Fair
7%

Regularly Read Rating of
Content and

Format
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City Website

2024 City of Dayton

Yes
71%

Yes
95%

No
29%

Internet Access Viewed City's
from Home Website
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City Website

2024 City of Dayton

80 71
66
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Content Ease of Navigating

B Excellent CIGood EWOnly Fair/Poor
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City of Dayton Social Media

2024 City of Dayton

57%

Regularly Use

Rating
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